

Court No. - 5

Case :- MATTERS UNDER ARTICLE 227 No. - 555 of 2018

Petitioner :- Rafiq

Respondent :- Mohd.Iliyas (Deceased) And 14 Ors.

Counsel for Petitioner :- Nagendra Kumar Srivastava

Counsel for Respondent :- Utpal Chatterji,R P Rajan,Shireesh Gopesh

Hon'ble Prakash Padia,J.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner, Sri Utpal Chatterji, and Sri Shireesh Gopesh, learned counsel for the contesting respondents.

It is argued by Sri Utpal Chatterji, learned counsel for respondents that the present petition filed by the petitioner is not maintainable at all. Since, the only remedy lies to the petitioner to file an appeal under Section 96 of C.P.C.

It is also informed by the parties that the pleadings have already been exchanged.

List this matter for final disposal on 24.4.2023.

Order Date :- 17.3.2023

S.K.